Statutory operating cash  (1,245)  3,562

Discontinued Operation  2  149 -

Costs related to the sale of Big River  4  276 -

Related party costs  5 -  360

Incremental public company costs  6 (225) (205)

Interest expense  8  97  375

Income tax eff ect  9  3,631 (314)

Pro forma operating cash fl ow   2,683  3,778

Notes: Refer to Figure 4.5.1 for the notes relating to this fi gure.

4.9   Pro forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet
Figure 4.9.1 below presents the audited balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2016 adjusted to refl ect

the impact of the Off er as if it had taken place as at 31 December 2016.

The post-Off er Pro forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative purposes and is not

represented as being indicative of Big River’s view of its potential future fi nancial position.

77Prospectus  Big River Industries Limited   ACN 609 901 377

Financial Information

FIGURE 4.9.1
PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Statutory ATBS1
Sabdia

Mitre 102

Shareholder
Related

Transactions3
Impact of

Off er4 Pro forma

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  9 - - - 1,552 1,561

Trade and other receivables  28,944 - - - -  28,944

Inventories  19,423  1,700  1,080 - -  22,203

Other current assets  1,574 - - - -  1,574

Total Current Assets  49,950  1,700  1,080 - 1,552 54,282

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  24,553  121  170 - -  24,844

Deferred tax assets5  1,432 - - - 745 2,177

Intangible assets - customer
relationship -  1,584 - - -  1,584

Intangible assets - goodwill  943  5,070 - - -  6,013

Total non-current Assets  26,928  6,775  170 - 745 34,618

Total assets  76,878  8,475  1,250 - 2,297 88,900

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  21,512  500 - - -  22,012

Borrowings  3,239 - - (100) (2,347)  792

Current tax liabilities  641 - - - (36)  605

Deferred tax liabilities5 -  158 - - -  158

Provisions  2,602 - - - -  2,602

Total current liabilities  27,994  658 - (100) (2,383)  26,169

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  12,442  4,000  1,250 - (10,500)  7,192

Deferred tax liabilities5 -  317 - - -  317

Provisions  573 - - - -  573

Total non-current liabilities  13,015  4,317  1,250 - (10,500)  8,082

Total liabilities  41,009  4,975  1,250 (100) (12,883)  34,251

Net assets  35,869  3,500 - 100 15,180 54,649

Equity

Issued capital  38,460  3,500 -  100 16,667 58,727

Retained earnings (2,591) - - (1,487) (4,078)

Total equity  35,869  3,500 - 100 15,180 54,649

78 Prospectus  Big River Industries Limited   ACN 609 901 377

Financial Information

1. On 1 March 2017 the Operating Company completed the acquisition of the business assets of Adelaide Timber and Building Supplies, a business

located in Adelaide, SA. The purchase price was $7.5 million comprising stock, plant and equipment and was paid via a drawdown of the Company’s

acquisition debt facility of $4.0 million and shares of $3.5 million to be issued at the date of the Off er and at the Off er price. An intangible asset has

been recognised at the date of acquisition relating to a customer relationship and which will be amortised over a three year period. The assets have

[…]

4. Cash and Equity increase refl ecting the equity raised through proceeds of the Off er of $17.0 million less $2.6 million costs of the Off er. The costs of

the Off er, before tax eff ects (see note 5), have been apportioned between equity ($0.5m) and the income statement ($2.1m)  on the basis of those

incremental costs directly attributable to the costs of the Off er (equity) and those which are not otherwise incremental and directly attributable to

issuing new shares (income statement).  The proceeds of the off er will primarily be used to repay bank debt.

5. Deferred tax asset adjustment represents the recognition of deferred tax assets that arise as a result of the payment of IPO costs by the Group on

Completion of the Off er ($0.7 million). The deferred tax liability relates to the identifi ed intangible asset recognised on the acquisition of Adelaide

Timber and Building Supplies (refer to Note 1 above).

4.10   Indebtedness and capitalisation

FIGURE 4.10.1
PRO FORMA HISTORICAL INDEBTEDNESS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 ON A STATUTORY
(BEFORE THE OFFER) AND PRO FORMA (AFTER THE OFFER) BASIS

$'000 Notes
Before the off er
and acquisitions

After the off er
and acquisitions

Cash  1 (9) (1,561)

Trade fi nance and overdraft 2  947 -

Asset fi nance facility  3  2,734  2,734

Bill facility  4  12,000  5,250

Total net indebtedness   15,672 6,423

Total capitalisation  5  35,869 54,649

1. Cash and cash equivalents as shown in Figure 4.9.1.

2. Trade fi nance and overdraft relates to working capital facilities provided to the Group.

3. Asset fi nance relates to borrowings made to fund the purchase of various vehicles, plant and equipment.

4. Term borrowings relates to a debt facility that amortises by $0.5m on a quarterly basis commencing May 2017, however it is anticipated that this

debt will be repaid on completion of the Off er although the facility will be maintained. The cash component of the purchase of Adelaide Timber

and Building Supplies and Sabdia Mitre 10 are funded through the acquisition facility in Figure 4.10.2 below.

[…]

will depend on various factors. The Company believes

that the net proceeds of the Off er together with revenue

generated by the business of the Company's will

enable the Company to have suffi  cient working capital

to carry out its business objectives as described in this

Prospectus. As illustrated in Section 4, at the time of

Listing, the Company will have at least $1.5 million in

working capital available after:

(a)   taking into account the Company's budgeted

revenue for the fi rst full fi nancial year that ends

after Listing; and

(b)   allowing for the fi rst full fi nancial year's budgeted

administration costs and the cost of acquiring any

assets referred to in this Prospectus (to the extent

that those costs will be met out of working capital).

8.8   Shareholders and
Shareholders Agreement
Details of the ownership of Shares as at the date of

this Prospectus, and of the expected ownership of the

Shares at the Completion of the Off er, are shown in the

table below:

8.9   Relationship between Major

Shares28 as at the date
of this Prospectus

Shares after Completion
of the Off er

Shareholders Number of Shares
% of total Shares

on issue
Number of Shares

%  of total Shares
on issue

Anacacia 18,000,001 46.7% 18,000,001 34.2%

Pantheon Entities 18,000,000 46.7% 18,000,000 34.2%

Other Existing
Shareholders 2,550,910 6.6% 2,550,910 4.9%

ATBS Vendor 0 0 2,397,260 4.6%

New shareholders
pursuant to the Off er 0 0 11,643,836 22.1%

Total 38,550,911 100% 52,592,007 100%

The Existing Shareholders and the Company were party to a Subscription and Shareholders Deed, which contained

customary provisions regarding the management and operation of the Company, and the respective rights of the

Existing Shareholders as between each other. The Company and the Existing Shareholders have entered into a

Deed of Termination in respect of the Subscription and Shareholders Deed, pursuant to which the Subscription and

Shareholders Deed has been terminated in its entirety, such termination to take eff ect at a time determined by the

Board once the Company's Listing application has been approved by ASX.